Stimuli Responsive Self-Healing Polycaprolactone Urethane
Coatings from Waste Palm Cooking Oil
Norazwani Muhammad Zain1*, Farizah Adliza Ghazali1, and Ernie Suzana Ali2
1Fabrication and Joining, Universiti Kuala Lumpur Malaysia France Institute, 43650 Bandar Baru Bangi, Selangor, Malaysia.
2Faculty of Science & Technology, Universiti Sains Islam Malaysia, 71800 Bandar Baru Nilai, Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia.
*Corresponding author E-mail: norazwani@unikl.edu.my
Abstract
The development of responsive polymers has expanded significantly owing to the development of well-defined polymer architechture with

For the preparation of polycaprolactone urethane (PCLU) coatings,
PCL polyol based on WPCO was reacted with isophorone diisocy-
anate (IPDI) with isocyanate to polyol (NCO:OH) ratio is 1:1. Nine
types of PCL-U coatings were prepared, labeled as PCLU-10,
PUCL-20, PCLU-30, PCLU-40, PCLU-50, PCLU-60, PCLU-70,
PCLU-80, PCLU-90. The details of the samples is described in
Table 1. Prior to the coatings application, AA 6061 which was used
as a substrate was abraded with abrasive paper grits 600. The PCL-
U coating was applied on the metal surface by using nylon brush
and the samples were left at room temperature for complete curing
(72 hours) before testing their performance properties.
Table 1: PCLU Coating Samples
Sample Polyols Used
Percentage of CL (%)
in Polyol
PCLU-10 PCL10 10
PCLU-20 PCL20 20
PCLU-30 PCL30 30
PCLU-40 PCL40 40
PCLU-50 PCL50 50
PCLU-60 PCL60 60
PCLU-70 PCL70 70
PCLU-80 PCL80 80
PCLU-90 PCL90 90
2.4. Differential Scanning Calorimetry
DSC test is one of the methods for thermal analyses. This test was
carried out to determine the glass transition temperature, Tg and
melting temperature, Tm of all PCLU coatings produced by a dy-